

Court No. - 29

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 21784 of 2022

Petitioner :- Paramlal

Respondent :- State Of U.P. And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Sanjay Singh, Amrendra Nath Rai

Counsel for Respondent :- CSC, Kaushlesh Pratap Singh, Krishna Kumar Chand

Hon'ble Manoj Misra, J.

Hon'ble Mohd. Azhar Husain Idrisi, J.

Learned Standing Counsel has accepted notice on behalf of the respondents 1 and 3; Sri K.P. Singh has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no.2; and Sri K.K. Chand has accepted notice on behalf of the respondent no.4. They pray for and are allowed three weeks time to file counter affidavit.

In the counter affidavit, it shall be disclosed whether a person who has died during election duty even though not detected Covid-19 positive is entitled to exgratia payment of Rs.15 lac.

List immediately after expiry of three weeks.

Order Date :- 8.9.2022

AKShukla/-